

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY - JAPAN

TOP-SIDER case: improper use and cancellation of trademark registration

24 June 2019 | Contributed by Nishimura & Asahi

Facts

History of Top-Sider brand Use of TOP-SIDER mark by Kent's non-exclusive licensee JPO Trial and Appeal Board decision IP High Court decision Comment

A recent IP High Court case concerned the cancellation of a trademark registration due to the improper use of the registered mark (ie, in a manner that could lead the goods or services to be confused with those pertaining to the business of another person) by a non-exclusive licensee of the mark.(1)

Facts

Kent Japan Kabushiki Kaisha registered the trademark TOP-SIDER (Figure 1) and granted a non-exclusive right to use the mark to its licensee.

Sperry Top-Sider LLC initiated cancellation proceedings before the Japan Patent Office (JPO) Trial and Appeal Board (and subsequently an appeal in the IP High Court).

The registered trademark was first registered in the name of Sperry Top-Sider Inc, Sperry Top-Sider LLC's predecessor. It was then assigned to Kabushiki Kaisha BM Planning, which later changed its name to Kent Japan Kabushiki Kaisha.

TOP-SIDER

Figure 1

Registration number	1809362
Registration date	27 September 1985
Classes	16, 21, 24 and 25
Designated goods	 Class 16 – diapers for infants, made of paper Class 21 – gloves for household purposes Class 24 – woven textile goods for personal use; mosquito nets; bedsheets; quilt covers for futons; futon ticks (unstuffed futons); pillowcases; blankets Class 25 – non-Japanese-style outer clothing; coats; sweaters and the like; shirts and the like; nightwear; underwear; swimwear; swimming caps; Japanese traditional clothing; aprons; collar protectors for wear; socks and stockings other than special sportswear; gaiters; fur stoles; Japanese-style socks (ie, tabi); shawls; scarves; Japanese-style sock covers (ie, tabi covers); gloves and mittens (clothing); neckties; neckerchieves; bandanas; thermal supporters (clothing); mufflers; ear muffs; cowls (clothing); sedge hats (ie, suge-gasa); nightcaps; helmets; headgear for wear

AUTHOR







Figure 2

Registration number	5462438
Registration date	13 January 2012
Classes	25
Designated goods	Footwear (other than special footwear for sports); special footwear for sports

History of Top-Sider brand

In 1935 Sperry Top-Sider created its iconic Top-Sider shoes with non-slip soles and began selling them in the United States. The shoes became the official shoe of the US Navy and gained popularity throughout the country.

In the 1970s Top-Sider shoes were introduced to the Japanese market; since then, the shoes have been sold in Japan through Sperry Top-Sider's distributors. The shoes have appeared in Japanese magazines, newspapers, dictionaries and novels and Sperry's trademark (Registration 5462438) has become well known among Japanese traders and consumers as a mark of origin of Sperry Top-Sider's shoes.

Use of TOP-SIDER mark by Kent's non-exclusive licensee

As mentioned above, Kent owned a registration for the word mark TOP-SIDER (Registration 1809362). However, Kent's non-exclusive licensee actually used the below mark (the trademark in use) (Figure 3).



Figure 3

Therefore, the issue in question was whether Kent's non-exclusive licensee's use of the mark amounted to improper use which could lead to the cancellation of the registered trademark under Article 53 of the Trademark Act.

Article 53(1) of the Trademark Act reads as follows:

Where a holder of an exclusive right to use or a non-exclusive right to use uses a registered trademark in connection with the designated goods or designated services or in connection with goods or services similar thereto, or a trademark similar thereto, in a manner that misleads as to the quality of the goods or services or can be confused with the goods or services pertaining to business of another person, any person may file a request for a trial for rescission of the trademark registration; provided, however, that this does not apply to cases where the holder of trademark right was not aware of the fact and exercised due care.

The requirements of Article 53(1) are as follows:

- (A) The holder of an exclusive right to use or a non-exclusive right to use a registered trademark;
- (B) uses;
- (C) a registered trademark or a trademark similar thereto;
- (D) in connection with the designated goods or designated services or in connection with goods or services similar thereto;
- (E) in a manner that misleads as to the quality of the goods or services or can be confused with the goods or services pertaining to the business of another person; and
- (F) there are no exceptional circumstances that the owner of the trademark right was not aware of the fact and exercised due care.

JPO Trial and Appeal Board decision

The JPO Trial and Appeal Board allowed Sperry Top-Sider's request and concluded that Kent's Registered Trademark should be cancelled. The JPO Trial and Appeal Board's findings on each of the requirements of Article 53(1) were as follows:

- Requirements A and B (ie, the holder of an exclusive right to use or a non-exclusive right to use a registered trademark... uses...) the non-exclusive licensee of Kent's registered trademark had affixed the trademark in use on goods and sold the goods to a department store. Therefore, Requirements A and B had been met.
- Requirement C (ie, a registered trademark or a trademark similar thereto) Kent's registered trademark comprised the phrase 'Top-Sider'. The trademark in use also contained this phrase and, while there were visual differences between the marks (ie, the cloud-like and yacht devices), they were similar. Therefore, Requirement C had been met.
- Requirement D (ie, in connection with the designated goods or designated services or in connection with goods or services similar thereto) the trademark in use had been used on shirts, which fell within the scope of 'shirts and the like', as designated under the registered trademark. Therefore, Requirement D had been met.
- Requirement E (ie, in a manner that misleads as to the quality of the goods or services or can
 be confused with the goods or services pertaining to the business of another person) –
 although the trademark in use did not contain the word 'Sperry', it and Sperry's trademark
 both:
 - o contained the phrase 'Top-Sider' and the cloud-like and yacht devices; and
 - featured the phrase and device in the same position.

Further, the level of similarity between the marks was extremely high. Sperry's trademark was highly unique and was to some extent well known among Japanese consumers and traders. Notably, the cloud-like and yacht devices (which were not features of the registered trademark) were intentionally added to the trademark in use, and this kind of use cannot be considered proper use from a common sense perspective.

In addition, the trademark in use was used on shirts, and consumers of shirts are general consumers. Sperry's trademark was used on shoes (eg, deck shoes), consumers of which are also general consumers. Shirts and shoes are both used on a daily basis by general consumers, and there is a high level of relatedness between these types of goods.

Taking into account the extremely high level of similarity between the marks and the high level of relatedness between the goods, the JPO Trial and Appeal Board held that Kent's non-exclusive licensee's use would lead to confusion in relation to the goods or services pertaining to Sperry Top-Sider's business. Therefore, Requirement E had been met.

• Requirement F (ie, and there are no exceptional circumstances that the owner of the trademark right was not aware of the fact and exercised due care) – it could be presumed that Kent had been aware of the use of its non-exclusive licensee's use of the trademark in use on shirts. Therefore, Requirement F had been met.

IP High Court decision

Kent filed an appeal against the JPO Trial and Appeal Board's decision to cancel Kent's registered trademark. However, the IP High Court upheld the board's decision. First, the court ruled that on the basis of the evidence and the overall arguments, Requirements A to D and Requirement F had been met

In determining whether Requirement E (ie, in a manner that misleads as to the quality of the goods

or services or can be confused with the goods or services pertaining to the business of another person) had been met, the court considered the following matters.

*Uniqueness of Sperry's trademark and level of similarity with trademark in use*Sperry's trademark comprised the phrases 'Sperry' and 'Top-Sider' and a yacht device, surrounded by a cloud-like device. The mark's overall composition was highly unique.

Although the trademark in use did not contain the word 'Sperry', it was otherwise identical to Sperry's trademark. As such, the court held that the two marks were highly similar.

Reputation of Sperry's trademark

Sperry's Trademark had become well known among Japanese traders and consumers as a mark of origin of Sperry Top-Sider's shoes.

Relatedness of goods

The trademark in use was used on shirts, while Sperry's trademark was used on shoes. Both targeted general consumers.

Shirts and shoes are both apparel products and are often sold under the same brand. They are also often sold in the same shop and have the same manufacturer. As such, there is a high level of relatedness between shirts and shoes.

Manner of use

Kent's non-exclusive licensee added the cloud-like and yacht devices (which are not features of the registered trademark) to the trademark in use. As a result, the trademark in use had become highly similar to Sperry's trademark.

Was trademark in use used in manner that could lead to confusion with another party's goods or services?

Sperry's trademark was well known among Japanese traders and consumers as a mark of origin of Sperry Top-Sider's shoes. Considering the high level of relatedness between shirts and shoes, the high degree of similarity between the trademark in use and Sperry's trademark and the fact that the cloud-like and yacht devices (which were not features of the registered trademark) had been added to the trademark in use, the court held that the trademark in use had been used in a manner that could cause the goods in question to be confused with the goods or services pertaining to the business of another person.

Comment

Cases regarding cancellation based on Article 53 of the Trademark Act are rare, and cases in which requests to cancel a trademark registration on this basis are granted are even more so. As such, this case is an interesting example of how the JPO Trial and Appeal Board and the IP High Court determine improper use of a registered trademark.

Article 53 provides that a trademark registration should be cancelled if the mark is improperly used by a licensee (ie, in a manner that misleads consumers as to the quality of the goods or services or which leads to confusion with the goods or services of another person) and there are no exceptional circumstances to give relief to a trademark owner to avoid having its trademark registration cancelled (eg, the rights holder was unaware of the improper use and exercised due care). While the Trademark Act allows trademark owners to grant licences freely, Article 53 functions as a penalty provision to prevent improper use of registered trademarks by licensees.

This case suggests that trademark owners should monitor how licensees use their registered trademarks.

For further information on this topic please contact Chisako Yagi at Nishimura & Asahi by telephone (+81 3 6250 6200) or email (ch_yagi@jurists.co.jp). The Nishimura & Asahi website can be accessed at www.jurists.co.jp.

Endnotes

(1) JPO Trial and Appeal Board, Cancellation 2016-300561, judgment issued 22 March 2018; IP High Court, 2018 (gyo-ke) 10053, judgment issued 26 September 2018.

The materials contained on this website are for general information purposes only and are subject to the disclaimer.